
SITE ENGINEERING CONCEPTS, LLC 
Consulting Engineering and Land Development Services 

P.O. Box 1992 • Southeastern • PA 19399 
P: 610.240.0450              F: 610.240.0451 

 
October 14, 2024 
 
Steve Norcini, PE  
Radnor Township 
301 Iven Avenue 
Wayne, PA 19087-5297 
 
 
Re:  Eastern University Eagle Learning Center/Gymnasium Additions 
 Preliminary Land Development Plan Review 

Gannett Fleming Review Response   
 
 
Dear Mr. Norcini: 
 
Please find attached the revised plan set and calculations for the above referenced 
Preliminary/Final Land Development.  We have revised the plans to address the letter prepared 
by Roger Phillips, P.E. of Gannett Fleming dated September 27, 2024: (Comment, response): 
 
 
Sewage Facilities Planning 
 
1.  Final plan approval will not be granted until Planning Approval or a Planning Exemption is received from 

the PA DEP.   We note that a letter was issued from the DEP dated 07/29/2024 indicating that 
planning is not required for the 3,200 SF addition to the Eagle Learning Center Building. Planning 
approval from the PA DEP must also be approved for the addition to the gymnasium. 

 
Acknowledged. 
 
Zoning 
 
1. §280-70.B(1) - The greatest dimension in length or depth of a building shall not exceed 160 feet, and no 

more than three buildings may be attached to each other, provided further that the facade of any building 
attached to another building be visibly offset from the adjoining building at an angle approximately 90°. The 
proposed building addition appears to be 230’ feet in accordance with Sheet C-100.1 (Record plan sheet 1). 
A variance may be required. 

 
The building length to the required offsets has been dimensioned at 156 feet complying with the 
160-foot maximum on Drawing C-104. 
 
2. §280-112.C – Areas of slopes steeper than 14% must be indicated on the plans. Areas containing slopes 

steeper than 14% but less than 20% shall be distinguished from areas containing slopes of 20% and steeper. 
Areas containing slopes of 20% and steeper shall be separately identified. The applicant has identified these in 
the legend and on the plan, but the areas shown on the plan are not consistent with the legend. This must be 
revised. 

 
The Legend has been revised to reflect the correct color to correspond with the slope areas.   
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Subdivision and Land Development 
 
1. §255-20.B(1)(a) – The name of subdivision or land development must be consistent in all the title blocks. 

The title block on sheet 15 must be revised to be consistent. 
 
The title block on sheet 15 has been revised for consistency. 
 
2. §255-20.B(1)(n) – Existing principal buildings (and their respective uses) and driveways on the adjacent 

peripheral strip. Sewer lines, storm drains, culverts, bridges, utility easements, quarries, railroads and other 
significant man-made features within 500 feet of and within the site (this includes properties across streets) 
must be shown on the plans. The applicant has requested a waiver from this requirement. 

 
A waiver has been requested. 
 
3. §255-20.B(1)(o)[1] – The layout and names of streets, including widths of cartways and rights-of-way must 

be shown on the plans. 
 
Cartway width dimensions have been added to Sheet C-104 and 104.2. 
 
4. §255-20.B(1)(o)[3] – The arrangement and use of buildings and parking areas in nonresidential 

developments and multifamily residential developments with all necessary dimensions and number of parking 
spaces. Elevations and perspective sketches of proposed buildings are encouraged. The applicant has indicated 
in the response letter that perspective drawings of the proposed Eagle Learning Center and Gymnasium 
Additions are included in this submission. These items were not included in the resubmission 

  
Renderings of the Gymnasium and Eagle Learning Center are included as supplemental 
documents. 
 
5. §255-29.A(12) – The width of entrance and exit drives for two way use must be a minimum of 25 feet. The 

entrance/exit drive in front of the proposed gymnasium addition is labeled as 22 feet on sheet C-104, page 13. 
This must be revised, or a waiver requested. 

 
The driveway along the south side of the Gymnasium has been revised to a 25 foot width as 
reflected and dimensioned on Sheet C-104. 
 
6. Additional information regarding the parking area located on sheet C-104 that indicates gate posts and has a 

width of 20 feet 3 inches must be provided. 
 
A lift gate has been indicated for access control at the existing driveway from the Fenimore 
Drive on C-104. 
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7. §255-29.A(18) – All common parking areas shall be adequately lighted during after-dark operating hours. 
All lighted standards shall be located on raised parking islands and not on the parking surface. The applicant 
has provided lighting details on drawing C-503, but no lighting plan has been provided. A lighting plan must 
be provided. 

 
Lighting plans with photometrics have been included in the Sheet Set.   
 
8. §255-29.B(1) – All parking areas shall have at least one tree 2 1/2 inches minimum in caliper for every five 

parking spaces in single bays and one tree 2 1/2 inches minimum in caliper for every 10 parking spaces in 
double bays. Trees shall be planted in such a manner to afford maximum protection from the sun for parked 
vehicles. A minimum of 10% of any parking lot facility over 2,000 square feet in gross area shall be devoted 
to landscaping, inclusive of required trees. The applicant has provided a landscape requirement chart for each 
parking area over numerous pages. A total landscape requirement chart that includes all lots must be provided 
as well. 

 
A total landscape requirement chart that includes all project areas has been provided on  
Sheet C-107.1 
 
9. §255-43.1.B(2) – For all nonresidential or institutional subdivisions and/or land developments involving 

more than 5,000 square feet of floor area, the amount of land to be dedicated for park and recreational area 
shall be 2,500 square feet per 6,400 square feet of floor area (existing or proposed), or portion thereof, unless 
the developer agrees to a fee in lieu of $3,307 per 6,400 square feet of floor area(existing or proposed). The 
applicant has indicated that in lieu if a dedicated park area, a park and recreation fee shall be paid based on 
the proposed floor area. 

 
In lieu of dedicated park area, a parks and recreation fee shall be paid by the Developer based on 
the proposed floor area. 
 
10. §255-54.B – The central water system should be designed with adequate capacity and appropriately spaced 

fire hydrants for fire-fighting purposes pursuant to the specification of the National Fire Protection 
Association. Review and approval by the Township Engineer and the Township Fire Marshall shall be 
required to ensure that adequate fire protection is provided. 

 
The applicant will correspond with Paoli Fire Company and will be forwarded upon receipt. 
 
Erosion and Sedimentation Controls 
 
1. On Sheet C-100.1 – Record Plan in the Zoning Summary table, we have the following comments: 
a. Please list the total amount of impervious surface area that is proposed to be removed. 
 
The Impervious surface to be removed is listed on sheet C-101.1. 
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2. On Sheet C-701.1 – Overall E&S Plan-A, we have the following comments: 
 a. It is not clear where the trees to be protected and trees to be removed are shown on the plan. Please review and 

revise as necessary. 
 
The tree protection and trees to be removed are shown on the Demolition Plans. 
 
b. Please show the locations where the Inlet Protection is to be provided. 
 
Inlet protection is shown on the E&S Plans. 
 
c. Please indicate with hatching the specific areas where the erosion control blanket is to be installed. 
 
Hatching is shown for the erosion control blanket in the E&S Plans. 
 
d. It appears that additional erosion control blanket and compost filter sock is warranted for installation at the 

southern end of the proposed access road on its eastern side to better ensure protection of water quality in the 
adjacent stream channel. 

 
Hatching is shown for the erosion control blanket in the E&S Plans. 
 
e. Please review the location shown for the concrete washout, as it shown adjacent to a stream channel. The 

concrete washout should be located to ensure no contamination of surface water can occur. The applicant has 
indicated they will coordinate the location of the concrete washout with the Township Engineer. 

 
The concrete washout is relocated away from the stream channel. 
 
3. On Sheet C-701.2 – Overall E&S Plan-C, we have the following comments: 
a. Please show the location of the soil stockpile. 
 
The topsoil stockpile is shown on the plans. 
 
b. Please show the locations where the Inlet Protection is to be provided. 
 
Inlet protection is shown on the E&S Plans. 
 
c. Please indicate with hatching the specific areas where the erosion control blanket is to be installed. 
 
Hatching is shown for the erosion control blanket in the E&S Plans. 
 
4. On Sheet C-701.3 – Overall E&S Plan-D, we have the following comments: 
a. Please show the locations where the Inlet Protection is to be provided. 
 
Inlet protection is shown on the E&S Plans. 
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b. It is not clear where the trees to be protected and trees to be removed are shown on the plan. Please review and 
revise as necessary. 

 
The tree protection and trees to be removed are shown on the Demolition Plans. 
 
Stormwater 
 
1. On Sheet C-104.1 – Post Construction SWM & Grading Plan-A, we have the following comments: 
a. Please note there are two separate sheets in the drawing set numbered as C-104.1. Please review and revise the 

sheet numbers as necessary to resolve this apparent duplication. 
 
The sheet numbers are revised. 
 
b. The revised design shows the stormwater runoff from the proposed gym addition to be directed into the existing 

storm sewer system, instead of into the proposed infiltration basin below the parking lot as was previously 
shown. Please confirm that all applicable stormwater management requirements in Sections 245-18, 245- 19, 
245-20, and 245-21 of the Radnor Code have been addressed in the current submission. 

 
The proposed gym addition is to be directed into the storm system currently being constructed 
as part of the baseball project. 
 
c. Please provide a unique designation for each of the stormwater basins shown. 
 
The Stormwater Basins are revised to have unique designations. 
 
d. Please label the dimensions of each of the stormwater basins. 
 
Dimensions are listed for the stormwater basins. 
 
e. Please ensure the length, diameter and material of all proposed stormwater piping is labeled. Please include the 

invert elevations of all proposed pipe cleanouts, and the sump, pipe invert(s) and top of grate elevations of all 
proposed stormwater inlets. 

 
Additional information is shown on the PCSM Plans. 
 
f. It is not clear how the two proposed stormwater basins shown will overflow when filled. Please clarify. 
 
The stormwater basins will have overflow pipes that will drain to daylight. 
 
g. Each stormwater basin should have an observation port(s) and/or access manhole(s) to be installed at the 

stormwater basins. The response letter we received indicated that the inlets in the basin footprint shall serve as 
observation and maintenance ports. However, there is no detail provided and it is not clear how this would be 
installed. Please provide a detail that shows how the inlets will be used for observation and maintenance access. 
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Details are included that show the typical maintenance port that will be used for observation. 
The ports have been shown in plan view. 
 
2. On Sheet C-104.2 – Post Construction SWM & Grading Plan-C, we have the following comments: 
a. Please note there are two separate sheets in the drawing set numbered as C-104.2. Please review and revise the 

sheet numbers as necessary to resolve this apparent duplication. 
 
The sheet numbers are revised. 
 
b. Please provide a unique designation for the stormwater basin shown. 
 
The Stormwater Basins are revised to have unique designations. 
 
c. Please label the dimensions of the stormwater basin. 
 
Dimensions are listed for the stormwater basins. 
 
d. Please ensure the length, diameter and material of all proposed stormwater piping is labeled. Please include the 

invert elevations of all proposed pipe cleanouts, and the sump, pipe invert(s) and top of grate elevations of all 
proposed stormwater inlets. 

 
Additional information is shown on the PCSM Plans. 
 
e. Each stormwater basin should have an observation port(s) and/or access manhole(s) to be installed at the 

stormwater basins. The response letter we received indicated that the inlet in the basin footprint shall serve as 
observation and maintenance ports. However, there is no detail provided and it is not clear how this would be 
installed. Please provide a detail that shows how the inlet will be used for observation and maintenance access. 

 
Details are included that show the typical maintenance port that will be used for observation. 
The ports have been shown in plan view. 
 
3. On Sheet C-104.3 – Post Construction SWM & Grading Plan-D, we have the following comments: 
a. Please note there are two separate sheets in the drawing set numbered as C-104.3. Please review and revise the 

sheet numbers as necessary to resolve this apparent duplication. 
 
The sheet numbers are revised. 
 
b. Please provide a unique designation for the stormwater basin shown. 
 
The Stormwater Basins are revised to have unique designations. 
 
c. Please label the dimensions of the stormwater basin. 
 
Dimensions are listed for the stormwater basins. 
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d. Please include the invert elevations of the trench drain, all proposed pipe cleanouts, and the sump, pipe invert(s) 
and top of grate elevations of the trench drain and all proposed stormwater inlets. 

 
Additional information is shown on the PCSM Plans. 
 
e. Each stormwater basin should have an observation port(s) and/or access manhole(s). The response letter we 

received indicated that the inlets in the basin footprint shall serve as observation and maintenance ports. 
However, there is no detail provided and it is not clear how this would be installed. Please provide a detail that 
shows how the inlets will be used for observation and maintenance access. 

 
Details are included that show the typical maintenance port that will be used for observation. 
The ports have been shown in plan view. 
 
f. It is not clear how the two proposed stormwater basin shown will overflow when filled. Please clarify. 
 
The stormwater basins will have overflow pipes that will drain to daylight. 
 
g. Please include a detail for the trench grate to be installed. The applicant has indicated they will comply. Detail 

for the grate selection will be provided during Final Land Development. 
 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
4. On Sheet C-907 – PCSM Details, we have the following comments: 
a. Please identify the specific type of R-Tank module to be installed and include a detail for the module. The 

applicant has indicated they will comply. Site specific details for the R-Tanks will be provided by Ferguson 
Waterworks during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
b. Please indicate the number of modules to be installed in each stormwater basin, and how they are to be 

arranged. The applicant has indicated they will comply. Site specific details for the R-Tanks will be provided 
by Ferguson Waterworks during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
c. Please indicate how watertight connections will be made between the R-Tank modules and the inlet and outlet 

piping to the stormwater basins. The applicant has indicated they will comply. Site specific details for the R-
Tanks will be provided by Ferguson Waterworks during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
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d. Please include detailed plan and section views for the proposed basins, and include the specific elevation 
information for construction of each basin. The applicant has indicated they will comply. Site specific details for 
the R-Tanks will be provided by Ferguson Waterworks during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
e. Please include construction details for the stormwater inlets, pipe cleanouts and downspout connections. The 

applicant has indicated they will comply. Site specific details for the R-Tanks will be provided by Ferguson 
Waterworks during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
f. In the R-TankHD System Details, the R-TankHD Typical Maintenance Port is shown. 
However, the response letter we received indicated that the inlets in the basin footprints shall serve as observation 

and maintenance ports. Please clarify how the observation and/or maintenance ports will be installed. 
 
Details are included that show the typical maintenance port that will be used for observation. 
The ports have been shown in plan view. 
 
5. In the PCSM Plan Narrative & Calculations, we have the following comments: 
a. Please revise the PCSM Plan Narrative & Calculations to include a Compliance Summary Table that 

confirms the sizing of the proposed stormwater management basins conforms to the requirements of the 
Township Code. The applicant has indicated they will comply. A fully detailed stormwater design will be 
provided during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
b. Section 245-18.C(1)(c) of the Township Code requires that the infiltration facility shall be capable of 

completely draining the retention (infiltration) volume with three days (72 hours) from the end of the design 
storm. Please revise the submission to include a calculation to show that this requirement will be met based on 
the measured infiltration rate at the proposed locations. The applicant has indicated they will comply. A fully 
detailed stormwater design will be provided during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
c. It is not clear what the net total amounts of impervious surface are that will be added by the project at each 

location shown, and for which the stormwater basins were designed to accommodate. Please provide clarification 
in the PCSM Plan to state the basis of the design for sizing of the basins. The applicant has indicated they 
will comply. A fully detailed stormwater design will be provided during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
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d. Section 245-18.D of the Township Code requires a detailed soils evaluation of the project site to determine the 
suitability of infiltration facilities and should include the depth to the limiting zone. Please include the soils 
evaluation report in the revised submission with the field infiltration testing results for the property at the 
location of the proposed stormwater management basins. The applicant has indicated they will comply. A fully 
detailed stormwater design will be provided during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
e. Please include a site plan drawing in the report to show the locations of the field infiltration testing that 

occurred. The applicant has indicated they will comply. A fully detailed stormwater design will be provided 
during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
f. Please include pre and post-construction drainage area maps. 
 
Drainage Area maps are provided in eth PCSM report. 
 
g. It was not clear that the requirement of Section 245-22.C(2) of the Township Code for redevelopment sites 

was followed for the peak runoff calculations. Please confirm. The applicant has indicated they will comply. A 
fully detailed stormwater design will be provided during Final Land Development. 

 
Acknowledged, this information will be provided at Final Land Development. 
 
h. It appears that the amount of proposed impervious surface area to be directed to the stormwater basins has 

changed from the previous submission. Please provided a revised version of the PCSM Plan Narrative & 
Calculations for the proposed layout. 

 
A revised PCSM Plan Narrative and Calculations are provided with this submission. 
 
General 
 
1.  The applicant must appear before the Shade Tree Commission and gain approval prior to this plan being 

presented to the Board or Commissioners. 
 
Acknowledged. 
 
I believe these comments satisfactorily address the requirements.  Should you have any questions 
and/or comments, please feel free to contact me.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
David J. Sanders, P.E.  


